of the Scheme or the reduction of the issued share capital of Wheelock (assuming they will
take place which the Directors cannot assure) will take place imminently.

The Distributable Shares are fully-paid and will be distributed free from all Encumbrances.

-3-
Wharf REIC – Announcement
(27 February 2020)

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company is held by Wheelock as to approximately
66.51%, and on the assumption that there is no change in the issued shares of the Company
from the date of this announcement to the Record Date, the Company will be held by
Wheelock as to approximately 42.34% immediately upon completion of the Distribution.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the Distribution on the assumption that
there is no change in shareholding of the Company from the date of this announcement up to
the Record Date:

Shareholders As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Distribution

 Number of
Shares

Approximate %(1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate %(1)

Controlling Shareholder:

Wheelock (2) 1,952,860,608 64.32 1,285,427,651   42.34
Vision Expert (0004) Limited(3) 66,491,000 2.19 66,491,000 2.19

Other Scheme Shareholders (4) -   -   666,956,957 21.96

Public Shareholders 1,015,589,645   33.45   1,015,589,645 33.45

Directors:

Mr. Stephen T. H. Ng(5) 1,259,445 0.04 1,435,445 0.05
Mr. Paul Y. C. Tsui(5) - - 300,000 0.01
Hon. Andrew K. Y. Leung(6) 6,629 0.00 6,629 0.00
Professor E. K. Yeoh 20,000 0.00 20,000 0.00

Total issued Shares: 3,036,227,327 100.00 3,036,227,327 100.00

Notes:

(1)  All percentages in the above table are approximations.

(2) These shares are owned through Wheelock’s various wholly-owned subsidiaries as set

out below:

Name of wholly-owned subsidiary of
Wheelock

Number of Shares held

WF Investment Partners Limited 1,368,172,536
High Fame Investments Limited 286,286,000
Lynchpin Limited 254,734,072
Manuka Investments Pte. Ltd. 43,668,000

(3) As at the date of this announcement, Vision Expert (0004) Limited is wholly owned
by The Wharf (Holdings) Limited which is in turn owned as to 70.25% by Wheelock.

(4) Other Scheme Shareholders exclude Mr. Stephen T. H. Ng and Mr. Paul Y. C. Tsui